

Nos. 91-744, 91-902

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN
PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN
PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION
OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH PROFESSIONALS,
THE NATIONAL LEAGUE FOR NURSING, AND
THE NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

ANN E. ALLEN
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS
409 12th Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 638-5577

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
MARK E. HADDAD
PAUL E. KALB
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 1992

* Counsel of Record

(List of Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)

LAURIE R. ROCKETT
HOLLYER, JONES, BRADY, SMITH,
TOXELL, BARRETT & CHIRA
(Counsel to the American
Medical Women's Association, Inc.)
342 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10173
(212) 818-1110

JOEL I. KLEIN
KLEIN, FARR, SMITH & TARANTO
(Counsel to the American
Psychiatric Association)
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 775-0184

NADINE TAUB
Women's Rights Litigation Clinic
(Counsel to the American
Public Health Association)
Rutgers Law School
Newark, N.J. 07102
(201) 648-5637

BETH FOUNTAIN
ASHER & ASSOCIATES
(Counsel to the Association of
Reproductive Health Professionals)
1819 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 452-1540

SARAH C. CAREY
STEPTOE & JOHNSON
(Counsel to the National
Medical Association)
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
MEDICAL BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO CHOOSE WHETHER OR NOT TO CARRY A PREGNANCY TO TERM IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT PROTECTED AGAINST STATE INTERFERENCE BY THE GUARANTEE OF LIBERTY IN THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	6
A. A Woman's Right To Choose Whether Or Not To Carry A Pregnancy To Term Is A Fundamental Right	7
B. This Court Should Reaffirm That State Abortion Laws That Depart From Accepted Medical Practice And Increase Health Risks To Pregnant Women Are Unconstitutional	9
C. This Court Should Not Adopt The Undue Burden Analysis Employed By The Court Below	13
II. PENNSYLVANIA'S HUSBAND-NOTIFICATION, INFORMED CONSENT, PARENTAL CONSENT, MEDICAL EMERGENCY, AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	16
A. Husband-Notification	16
1. Husband-Notification Severely Burdens A Woman's Right To Obtain An Abortion From Her Physician	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Husband-Notification Does Not Narrowly Serve A Compelling State Interest	20
B. Informed Consent Provisions	21
C. Parental Informed Consent	24
D. Exception For Medical Emergencies	25
E. Reporting And Public Disclosure Require- ments	27
F. Criminal Penalties	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)	12
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	29
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	8
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	26
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	13
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	11
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	14, 17, 20
<i>Bonner v. Moran</i> , 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941)	11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	26
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	28
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972)	12, 21
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	13, 14, 28
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	7
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972)	22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	10, 16, 26, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	10
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990)	9
<i>Curran v. Bosze</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1319 (Ill. 1990)	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1972)	11, 28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	8, 28
<i>Fosmire v. Nicoleau</i> , 551 N.E.2d 77 (N.Y. 1990)	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8, 20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	17
<i>Jefferson v. Griffen Spalding County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 274 S.E.2d 457 (Ga. 1981)	12
<i>Jehovah's Witness v. King County Hosp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	27
<i>Little v. Little</i> , 576 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	11
<i>McFall v. Shimp</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C.3d 90 (County Ct. Allegheny 1978)	11, 12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	28
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	29
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	8
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	14
<i>In re Pescinski</i> , 226 N.W.2d 180 (Wis. 1975)	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	11
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	7, 8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	21
<i>Public Health Trust v. Wons</i> , 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	12
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) ..	28
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 284 So.2d 185 (La. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 284 So.2d 338 (La. 1973)	11
<i>Roberts v. Wood</i> , 206 F. Supp. 579 (S.D. Ala. 1962)	22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)	12
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	9
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	8
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	8
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	13
<i>Strunk v. Strunk</i> , 445 S.W.2d 145 (Ky. 1969)	11
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	6, 11
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	9
<i>Woolley v. Henderson</i> , 418 A.2d 1123 (Me. 1980) ..	22

STATUTES AND RULES

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203	25
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205	21
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205 (a) (2)	23
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205 (a) (2) (i)-(iii)	22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3206	24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209	17
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 (a)	20
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6923	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 (a)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amaro et al., <i>Violence During Pregnancy and Sub- stance Use</i> , 80 Am. J. Pub. Health 575 (1990)	18
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>The Battered Woman</i> (1989)	18
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Standards For Obstetric-Gynecologic Services</i> (7th ed. 1989)	24
American Medical Association Council on Scientific Affairs, <i>Violence Against Women</i> (1991)	18
T. Beauchamp & J. Childress, <i>Principles of Bio- medical Ethics</i> (3d ed. 1989)	21
Binkin, <i>Trends in Induced Legal Abortion Mor- bidity and Mortality</i> , 13 Clin. Obstet. Gynec. 83 (1986)	1
Binkin et al., <i>Illegal-Abortion Deaths in the United States: Why Are They Still Occurring?</i> , 14 Fam. Plann. Persp. 163 (1982)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bracken et al., <i>Hospitalization for Medical-Legal and Other Abortions in the United States 1970-1977</i> , 72 Am. J. Pub. Health 30 (1982)	3
Buehler et al., <i>The Risk of Serious Complications from Induced Abortion: Do Personal Characteristics Make a Difference?</i> , 153 Am. J. Obstet. Gynec. 14 (1985)	3
Cates & Rochat, <i>Illegal Abortions in the United States: 1972-74</i> , 8 Fam. Plann. Persp. 86 (1976)	2, 3
Cates et al., <i>The Effect of Delay and Method Choice on the Risk of Abortion Morbidity</i> , 9 Fam. Plann. Persp. 266 (1977)	3
J. Cosgriff & D. Anderson, <i>The Practice of Emergency Care</i> (2d ed. 1984)	25
D. Danforth & J. Scott, <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> (5th ed. 1986)	3
Dorfman, <i>Maternal Mortality in New York City, 1981-1983</i> , 76 Obstet. & Gynec. 317 (1990)	2
R. Gold, <i>Abortion and Women's Health</i> (1990)	1, 2
Helton et al., <i>Battered and Pregnant: A Prevalence Study</i> , 77 Am. J. Pub. Health 1337 (1987) ..	18
W. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984)	2
Koonin et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance, United States, 1988</i> , 40 Morbid. & Mortal. Weekly Rep't 15 (July 1991)	4
Noronha, <i>Neurological Disorders During Pregnancy and the Puerperium</i> , 12 Clin. Perinat. 695 (1985)	4
L. Ohlin & M. Tonry, <i>Family Violence</i> (1989)	18
Polgar & Fried, <i>The Bad Old Days: Clandestine Abortions Among the Poor in New York City Before Liberalization of the Abortion Law</i> , 8 Fam. Plann. Persp. 125 (1976)	2
1 President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Making Health Care Decisions</i> (1982)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 314-15 (1965) ..	11
<i>Rovinsky & Guttmacher's Medical, Surgical, & Gynecological Complications of Pregnancy</i> (S. Cherry et al., 3d ed. 1985)	3
Strauss & Gelles, <i>Societal Change and Change in Family Violence from 1975 to 1985 as Revealed by Two National Surveys</i> , 48 <i>J. Marriage & Family</i> 465 (1986)	18
C. Tietze & S. Henshaw, <i>Induced Abortion: A World Review, 1986</i> (6th ed. 1986)	3
Williams & Bitran, <i>Cancer & Pregnancy</i> , 12 <i>Clin. Perinat.</i> 609 (1985)	4
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (F. Cunningham et al., 18th ed. 1989)	1, 3
